specific to Hong Kong, including impacts associated with the recent civil unrest experienced over the past 12 months.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

22 HT&E LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES | ABN 95 008 637 643 INTERIM REPORT 2020

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

2.1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)
(iii) Estimation uncertainty and key assumptions
Value in use calculations are highly sensitive to changes in certain key assumptions. With limited market-based data sources
against which to benchmark key economic indicators on a forward-looking basis management has exercised judgement when
determining the duration, severity and impact of the macroeconomic scenarios used by the Group. For the Australian Radio
Network CGU, the carrying value is supported by value in use calculations.

The below illustrates how a reasonable possible change in estimates and assumptions can give rise to a further impairment
charge. The additional impairment charge or headroom for the Australian Radio Network CGU would change by the following
based on changes made in isolation to the key assumptions below:

In $’000s

Discount rate
change

Long-term growth rate
change

Terminal EBITDA forecast
change

Name of CGU +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +1% -1%
Australian Radio Network (30,683) 34,838 25,837 (22,801) 4,201 (4,201)

2.2 LEASES
As a lessee, the Group leases several assets including property, advertising spaces, motor vehicles and other equipment. The
average lease term is 4 years (2019: 4 years).

June 2020

 $’000
December 2019

$’000
Property 22,016   23,788
Advertising concession agreements 15,634  26,632
Motor vehicle and other 421  583
Total right-of-use assets 38,071  51,003
Current 14,619   14,315
Non-current 38,305   44,816
Total lease liabilities 52,924  59,131

During the period, HK Outdoor Advertising concession agreement right-of-use assets were impaired by $7.1 million. Refer to
section below for further information.

Additions to the right-of-use assets during the 2020 half year amounted to $0.3 million (2019: $15.9 million).

IMPAIRMENT TEST OF ADVERTISING CONCESSION AGREEMENTS
At the reporting date, there were indications that the carrying amount of HK Outdoor Advertising Concession Agreements may
exceed their recoverable amount, so an impairment test was performed.

As a result of the testing performed, an impairment charge of $7.1 million was recognised in the period.